In February 2022 management received notice that the fine had been set at €18 million, which was subsequently paid by the Group. This has
resulted in the release of unused provision of £3.6 million.

Tax

Tax includes tax on exceptional items (£13.1 million credit), tax recorded in the year relating to Specific Adjusting Items in prior periods
(£1.0 million charge) and a credit arising from the impact on the Group’s deferred tax asset of the increase in the UK rate of corporation tax to
25% with effect from 1 April 2023 (£2.9 million).

40 Babcock International Group PLC full year results for the year ended 31 March 2022

3. Prior year restatements
In the year ended 31 March 2022, the Group restated the prior year financial information. The impact of these restatements on underlying
operating profit for the year ended 31 March 2022 was £0.3 million. The restatements are summarised below: Impact on the income statement
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Year ended
31 March

2021
(previously
published)

(i) Principal
versus agent

assessment
(vi) Goodwill
impairment

(vii)

Taxation
(viii) Land

contract asset
(ix) Software-

as-a-service

Year ended 31
March 2021

(restated)

Group income statement

Revenue 4,182.7 (211.1) – – – – 3,971.6

Cost of revenue (4,156.6) 211.1 – – – – (3,945.5)

Administration and distribution
expenses

(376.2) – – – – (0.3) (376.5)

Goodwill impairment (1,243.2) – (81.8) – (11.6) – (1,336.6)

Loss on divestments (49.7) – – – – – (49.7)

Share of results of joint ventures and
associates

(13.1) – – – – – (13.1)

Finance income 16.6 – – – – – 16.6

Finance costs (77.8) – – – – – (77.8)

Loss before tax (1,717.3) – (81.8) – (11.6) (0.3) (1,811.0)

Income tax benefit 15.3 – – (7.3) – – 8.0

Loss for the period (1,702.0) – (81.8) (7.3) (11.6) (0.3) (1,803.0)

Impact on basic earnings per share
(pence)

(337.0)p – (16.2)p (1.4)p (2.3)p (0.1)p (357.0)p

Impact on diluted earnings per share
(pence)

(337.0)p – (16.2)p (1.4)p (2.3)p (0.1)p (357.0)p

Year ended 31 March 2021 – Group statement of other comprehensive income (extract)
The table below shows the impact of the prior year restatements on the statement of other comprehensive income.

Year ended
31 March 2021

(previously
published)

(i) Principal versus agent
assessment (ii) Pensions

Year ended
31 March 2021

 (restated)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Remeasurement of retirement benefit obligations (506.8) – 61.2 (445.6)

Tax, including rate change impact, on remeasurement
of retirement benefit obligations 96.3 – (11.6) 84.7

Babcock International Group PLC full year results for the year ended 31 March 2022 41

3. Prior year restatements (continued)
1 April 2020 – Group statement of financial position (extract)

1 April
2020

(previously
published) (ii) Pensions

(iii) Cross
currency

interest rate
swap

valuation (iv) Hedging

(v) Balance
sheet

reclassificati
on

(vi) Goodwill
impairment

(viii) Land
contract

asset

(ix)
Software-as-

a-service

1 April
2020

 (restated)

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill 2,287.9 – – – – 81.8 11.6 – 2,381.3

Other intangible assets 334.7 – – – – – – (1.8) 332.9

Retirement benefit surpluses 325.3 (26.9) – – – – – – 298.4

Deferred tax asset 60.5 8.9 – – – – – – 69.4

Trade and other receivables – – – – 25.9 – – – 25.9

Total non-current assets * 4,703.1 (18.0) – – 25.9 81.8 11.6 (1.8) 4,802.6

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 506.6 – – – (25.9) – – – 480.7

Contract assets 330.8 – – – – – (11.6) – 319.2

Total current assets * 3,086.0 – – – (25.9) – (11.6) – 3,048.5

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Bank and other borrowings (2,050.0) – (5.0) – – – – – (2,055.0)

Derivatives (35.6) – 0.1 – – – – – (35.5)

Retirement benefit deficits (180.1) (20.1) – – – – – – (200.2)

Total non-current liabilities * (2,882.7) (20.1) (4.9) – – – – – (2,907.7)

Equity

Capital redemption and other

reserves

(642.6) – (11.3) (16.9) – –  – – (670.8)

Retained earnings (480.1) 38.1 16.2 16.9 – (81.8) – 1.8 (488.9)

Total equity * (2,314.8) 38.1 4.9 – – (81.8) – 1.8 (2,351.8)

* The table above includes only those financial statement line items which have been restated. The total non-current assets, current assets, non-current liabilities,
and equity do not therefore represent the sum of the line items presented above.

42 Babcock International Group PLC full year results for the year ended 31 March 2022

3. Prior year restatements (continued)
31 March 2021 – Group statement of financial position (extract)

31 March
2021

(previously
published) (ii) Pensions

(iii) Cross
currency

interest rate
swap

valuation (iv) Hedging

(v) Balance
sheet

reclassificati
on

(vii)
Taxation

(viii) Land
contract

asset

(ix)
Software-as-

a-service

31 March
2021

(restated)

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill 956.3 – – – – – – – 956.3

Other intangible assets 202.0 – – – – – – (2.1) 199.9

Property, plant and equipment 731.5 – – – 2.9 – – – 734.4

Right-of-use assets 521.2 – – – (2.9) – – – 518.3

Retirement benefit surpluses 40.8 6.0 – – – – – – 46.8

Deferred tax asset 141.3 (2.7) – – – (8.9) – – 129.7

Trade and other receivables – – – – 26.7 – – – 26.7

Total non-current assets * 2,737.1 3.3 – – 26.7 (8.9) – (2.1) 2,756.1

Current assets

Inventory 162.4 – – – (9.4) – – – 153.0

Trade and other receivables 462.4 – – – (26.7) – – – 435.7

Contract assets 278.6 – – – 9.4 – (11.6) – 276.4

Income tax recoverable 48.4 – – – – 1.6 – – 50.0

Total current assets * 1,891.5 – – – (26.7) 1.6 (11.6) – 1,854.8

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Bank and other borrowings (1,318.8) – (5.0) – – – – – (1,323.8)

Derivatives (51.1) – 0.1 – – – – – (51.0)

Retirement benefit deficits (333.9) 8.2 – – – – – – (325.7)

Total non-current liabilities * (2,273.3) 8.2 (4.9) – – – – – (2,270.0)

Equity

Capital redemption and other
reserves

(680.1) – (11.3) (16.9) –  – – – (708.3)

Retained earnings 1,629.1 (11.5) 16.2 16.9 – 7.3 11.6 2.1 1,671.7

Total equity * (243.4) (11.5) 4.9 – – 7.3 11.6 2.1 (229.0)

* The table above includes only those financial statement line items which have been restated. The total non-current assets, current assets, non-current liabilities,
and equity do not therefore represent the sum of the line items presented above.

i. Principal versus agency assessment

The Group has re-examined the presentation of revenue and cost of revenue in relation to pass-through revenue on three of the Group’s
contracts. The Group had previously taken the judgement that it acted as a principal in these arrangements, informed by the contractual terms
and practical delivery of the contract to the customer. This approach was disclosed as a judgemental area in the Annual Report for the year